In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the
Insolvency {England &
Waies) Rules 2016.

AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

5%
L3 & N
o T

Companies House

WA

*ABYCLTYA*
08/02/2020 #325
COMPANIES HOUSE

SATURDAY

Company number

Company details

olsfafsefef7]1 0

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in ful ’Stour Side Developments Limited

beld black capitals.

Administrator’'s name

Full forename(s)

Benjamin John

Surname

Wiles

Administrator’s address

Building name/number‘ Duff & Phelps Ltd.

Street | The Shard
’ 32 L.ondon Bridge Street
Post town ’ London
County/Region
ot [ s[el1] [els[a
Country l United Kingdom

Administrator’s name ©

Full forename(s)

| Paul David

© Other administrator

Surname

| Williams

Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

Administrator’s address @

Building name/number| Duff & Phelps Ltd.

@ Qther administrator

Use this section to tell us about
another administratos

Street | The Shard
| 32 Londen Bridge Street
Post town | London
County/Region |
i [s[e[1] [o]s[a]
Country ’United Kingdom

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

From date

To date

Period of progress report
12 [of7  fz2fof1le
(11 fefm Paloafo

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

Signature

X

e '_':'.l;-

e

s

Signature date

ofs [o[x [afolelo

04/17 Version 1.0




-

DUFF& PHELPS

6 February 2020

Progress Report to
Creditors

Stour Side Developments
Limited (In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
for the period from 12 July 2019 to 11 January 2020

Duff & Phelps Ltd.

The Shard

32 LLondon Bridge Street
London

SE1 958G



Definitions

Word or Phrase

Stour Side Developments Limited (In Administration)
The Joint Administrators” Progress Report to Creditors
8 February 2020

Definition

the Act

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

the Agents / SIA Group

Paranyx Limited t/a SIA Group. 107 Cheapside, London EC2V
6DN (Company Number: 04800625}, the Joint Administrators’
valuation agents

All Saints Industrial Estate

Freehold property located at All Saints Industrial Estate. All
Saints Avenue, Margate CT9 5QH

the Appointment Date

12 July 2017, being the date of appointment of the Joint

Administrators

BE!S

Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy

Category 1 Disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ external and incidental costs and
expenses in dealing with the Administration

Category 2 Disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ internal costs and expenses in
dealing with the Administration

the Company

Stour Side Developments Limited (In Administration)
(Company Number: 03448710}

Cumulative Pericd

The period from the Appointment Date to 11 January 2020

the Director

Evgueni Dogot. the sole Director of the Company at the

Appointment Date

Duff & Phelps Duff & Phelps Ltd.. The Shard. 32 London Bridge Street,
London SE1 895G
HMRC HM Revenue and Customs

the Jeoint Administrators

Benjamin John Wiles and Paul David Williams of Duff &
FPhelps

the King's Theatre

Freehold property located at King Street, Ramsgate CT 11 8NN

the Lido 1 Freehold property iocated at Plot 1 Lido Pleasure Centre,
Ethelbert Terrace, Margate CT9 1RX
the Lido 2 Freehold property located at Plot 2 Lido Pleasure Centre,

Ethelbert Terrace. Margate CT9 1RX

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act where a floating charge is

created after 15 September 2003, a designated amount of the

Company's net property (floating charge assets less costs of

realisation), shall be made available to unsecured creditors

DUFF & PHELPS



Word or Phrase

Stour Side Developments Limited (In Admiristration)
The Jomt Administrators Progress Report to Creditors
6 February 2020

Definition

the Proposals

The Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of
Proposals dated 1 September 2017

the Previous Repons

The Joint Administrators’ Reports to Crediters dated 7
February 2018 and 8 August 2018 & February 2019 and B
August 2019

the Rainbow Funhouse

Former children’'s play centre located at: Torwood Gardens
Road. Terquay TQ1 1EQ

the Reporting Period

The period 12 July 2019 to 11 January 2020

RPS

Redundancy Payments Service

the Rules

The Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)

the Secured Creditor

The holder of a fixed and floating charge over the Company's
assets

SiP 2

Statement of Insolvency Practice @ — Industry best practice for
Insolvency Practitioners in relation to disclosure of
remuneration and disbursements

SIR Investments

S.1.R. Investments Ltd, Palladium House, 1-4 Argyll Street,
London, England W1F 7LD (Company Number: 08816584). an
associated company.

SOA Statement of Affairs, documentation to be supplied by the
Director outlining the Company's financial pesition as at the
Appointment Date

S8l Stour Side Investments Limited. Palladium House. 1-4 Argyll

Street. London W1F 7LD (Company Number 08589287). an
associated company

DUFF & PHELPS



Stour Side Developments Limited {In Administration)
The Joint Adrministrators' Progress Report to Creditors

Contents

1

Introduction

6 February 2020

2. Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
3. Progress of the Administration

4, Investigations

5. Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part

6. Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts
7. Joint Administrators’ Costs and Expenses

8. Statement of Creditors’ Rights

9 Extension of the Administration and Conclusicn

10. Nexi Report

Appendices

1. Statutory Information

2. Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts
3 Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

4 Statement of Creditors’ Rights

5. Proof of Debt Form

DUFF&PHELPS



1.

1.1

1.2

1.3

14

15

2.1

22

3.1

3.2

33

3.4

Stour Sde Developments Limited {In Admimstration)
The Joint Administrators Progress Report to Creditors
5 February 2020

Introduction

The Joint Administrators were appointed on the Appointment Date by the Director, pursuant to
Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Act

The Court address is High Court of Justice. Chancery Division. Companies Court. London
EC4A 1NL The Court Number is 5133 of 2017

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act the. functions of the Joint
Administrators are being exercised by either of them

The purpose of this report is to provide creditors with detatis of the progress of the
Administration during the Reporting Period and should be read in conjunction with the
Proposals and the Previous Reports. copies of which are availabie on regquest.

Statutory information on the Company is found at Appendix 1.

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals were approved by a vote by correspondence on 18
September 2017. In addition. there were insufficient nominations received to form a creditors’
committee As such, no creditors committee has been established.

As previously reported, the Joint Administratcrs believe the Company may be rescued as a
going concern via a CVA and are. therefore, continuing to pursue the first objective. However,
this is subject to the autcome of the ongoing investigations inte the affairs. business and
property of the Company which are further outlined within Sections 3 of this report. Until such
investigations are concluded. the Joint Administrators are not able to provide any additional
information in this regard.

Progress of the Administration

The manner in which the affairs and business of the Company have been managed during the
Reperting Feriod and will continue tc be managed and financed are set out below.

Property
Lido1&Lido 2

As previously reported. the Joint Administrators’ investigaticns into the acquisition of Lido 1
and Lide 2 by SSI and the Company respectively. have continued during the Reporting
Period, with legal advice being sought as and when deemed appropriate

The Joint Administrators maintain the opinion that the Company has a valid claim cver the
legal title and beneficial ownership of Lido 1 and are taking action accerdingly

It was noted within the Previcus Reports that the Joint Administraters had issued legal
proceedings at the Court. During the Reporting Period, these proceedings have been
progressed, which included the Court consolidating the two claims which had previously been
running in parallel. The proceedings will continue to develop in accordance with the timetable
set by the Court.

DUFF&PHELPS



3.5

36

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.13

314

Stour Side Developments Limited {In Admirustration)
The Joint Administrators” Progress Report to Creditors
6 February 2020

In conjunction with the above. the Joint Administrators have also been in communications with
the defendants with the aim of settling the claim

Due to the confidential nature of these ongoing action, no further information can be provided
at this time so as to not risk prejudicing the outcome

The Joint Administrators continue to hold Lido 2. collecting trading revenues as generated by
the ongoing operation of the car park that is located on the site. Since the Appointment Date.
collections have totalled £14,364 from parking sales. Of this, £3,480 has been collected during
the Reporting Pericd.

During the Reporting Period, the Joint Administrators were approached by a third party film
production company with the intention of using an area of the car park for media activities for
a 3-day period. The Joint Administrators deemed this financially beneficial for creditors. Funds
of £1.500 pius VAT were received into the Administration estate in this regard. In addition. the
plot at Lido 2 has now been approved as an external filming site by the local council. As such.
the Joint Administrators anticipate that additicnal revenues can be generated in this regard to
provide a financial benefit to the creditors of the Company.

However, during the Reporting Pernod. many unauthorised persons moved onto the Lido 2 site
in mobile homes. The Jeint Administrators, in conjunction with their agent Veritas Property
Management. expended considerable time dealing with their eviction as well as incurring
substantial costs cleaning up the site following the eviction. Costs incurred in relation to the
management of Lido 2 in this regard totailed £7,280 and were paid in full during the Reporting
Period.

The Rainbow Funhgouse, King's Theatre & All Saints Industrial Estate

As previously reported. the Joint Administrators believe that the Company has a valid claim
cver the legal title and beneficial ownership of some of these properties.

As above. the Joint Administrators, in conjunction with their legal advisors, are progressing

matters through a formal litigation process. Due to the confidential nature of these ongoing

actions. no further information can be provided at this time so as to not rnisk prejudicing their
outcome.

Intercompany and Connected Party Debts

As per the SOA, SIR Investments and SSI are debtors of the Company for £66,046 and
£70.000. respectively

As previously reported, The Joint Agministrators have instructed their legal advisors to assist
with the collection of the debt due from SSI. Formal legal proceedings have now been
commenced to recover this debt and forms part of the wider claim discussed above, and.
Further information will be provided within the Joint Administrators™ next progress report.

Other

Bank Interest of £15.28 was received in the Reporting Period bringing the total to £85 71.

DUFF & PHELPS




4,

4.1

4.2

51

52

53

54

5.5

56

6.1

6.2

Stour Side Developments Limited (In Admimistration)
The Joint Adrimstrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
6 February 2020

Investigations

As previously reported, the Joint Administrators have complied with their statutory obligations
to fiie a report with BEIS concerning the conduct of the directors of the Company that served
in the three years prior to the Appointment Date

Investigations have continued to be progressed during the Reporting Period and the Joint
Administrators continue to cooperate with the Insolvency Service in respect of their
investigation.

Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part

Secured Creditors

The Company had no Secured Creditor as at the Appointment Date

Preferential Creditors

The Company had ho employees as at the Appointment Date As such. it 1s anticipated that
there will be no preferential creditors. No claims have been received to date.

Prescribed Part

The Company is not subject to floating charge security. As such. the Prescribed Part
provisions do not apply

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

To date. claims totalling £1,337.623 have been received. The ciaims can be analysed as
follows

(£)
Director's Loan 618,425
HMRC 31,297
Other Loans 660,840
Trade & Expense Creditors 27,061
Total 1,337,623

Subject to the cutcome of the ongoing investigations and recovery actions alluded to earlier in
this report. it is likely there will be sufficient realisations to enable a distribution to the non-
preferential unsecured creditors of the Company At this time the quantum of and timing of a
dividend. if any. is unknown.

If not already done so, creditors of the Company sheuld complete the Procf of Debt form at
Appendix 5 and return same to the Joint Administrators.

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

Detailed receipts and payments accounts for the Reporting Period and Cumulative Period are
shown in Appendix 2.

As at 11 January 2020, there was a balance of £4,111 in the Admin:stration estate.

DUFF&PHELPS



71

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6

7.7

7.8

79

Stour Side Developments Limited (in Administratiom
The Joint Admimistrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
6 February 2020

Joint Administrators’ Costs and Expenses

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration was fixed on the basis of time properly
given by them and their staff in attending to matters of the Administration at the time the
Proposals were approved by creditors via a vote by correspondence on 18 September 2017

During the Reporting Period. time costs incurred by the Joint Administrators total £28.124 and
are analysed at Appendix 3. This represents a totai of 107 hours at an average charge out
rate of £264. Time is charged in six-minute units,

Curing the Cumulative Period, time costs incurred total £204 546 This represents a total of
6590 hours at an average charge out rate of £296.

No remuneration has been drawn by the Joint Administrators during the Reporting Period.
During the Cumuiative Period. a total of £50,000 has been paid in respect of the Joint
Administrators’ time costs

The Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors dated 6 August 2019 set out details of
their revised fee estimate for the entire Administration tctalling £265,06¢. This sum was
approved by creditors on 26 August 2018 and effectively acts as a cap on the amount that the
Joint Administrators are permitted to draw in fees from the Administration, unless an uplift is
subsequently sought.

As such, the Joint Administrators have incurred total time costs of £204.546 against their
approved fee estimate of £265.069. The Joint Administrators continue to work within the
previously agreed fee estimate and do not currently anticipate their fees exceeding that
estimate.

Detailed below is @ summary of the time costs incurred during the Reporting Period. the
activities undertaken as well as future activities and their wider purpose within the
Administration.

Administration and Planning

During the Reporting Period, £18,245 has been incurred in this regard. Work undertaken
includes. but is not limited to, completing regular bank reconciliations. tax compliance,
conducting compliance reviews, planning the progression of the case, payment of invoices to
key suppliers. journaling the receipt of payments. complying with internal procedures,
correspondence with the Director and the Joint Administrators solicitors. the preparation of the
previous report and this report

In the Cumulative Period, time costs incurred under this heading total £121.357. These costs
are within the Joint Administrators’ fee estimate by £14 357

The Joint Administrators expect to incur further time costs in respect of Administration and
Pianning. This work will be in relation to statutory obligations. completion of tax returns and
continued assessment of case strategy to ensure that potential realisations are pursued and
maximised accordingly

Although these costs and the costs of AUA insolvency Risk Services, LB Group Ltd. and Total
Data Management have nol resulted in any direct financial benefit to the Company’s creditors.
the Joint Administrators are highly regulated, being required to conform te insolvency
legislation, industry best practice policies {Statements of Insolvency Practice) and refevant
case law and are obliged to undertake such activities.

DUFF&PHELPS



7.12

713

7.14

7.16

7.18

7.20

7.27

722

Stour Side Developments Limited {In Administration)
The Joint Adminustrators Progress Repaort to Creditors
6 February 2020

Credrtors

During the Reporting Period. £1.682 of time costs have been incurred in respect of ongoing
communication with creditors. it is an obligation ¢f the Joint Administrators to respond to all
reasonabie queries that they receive from the Company's creditors in a timely and informative
matter and so time has been spent fulfilling this obligation.

In the Cumulative Period, time costs incurred under this heading total £5.967. These costs are
within the Joint Administrators’ fee estimate by £653.

The Joint Administrators expect to incur further time costs in respect of dealing with the
Company's creditors. This work will be in relation responding tc creditor queries and ad-hoc
matters.

Although these costs have not resulted in any direct financial benefit to the Company's
creditors. the Joint Administrators are required to undertake these activities in accordance
with their various duties.

investigations

Durmg the Reporting Period. time costs tetalling £708 have been incurred in respect of
financial review and investigations. Please refer to Section 4 of this report for further
information.

In the Cumulative Period. time costs incurred under this heading total £53,242. These costs
are within the Joint Administrators’ fee estimate by £47.339.

The ongeoing investigations and recovery actions involve investigating the transfer of real
estate to connected parties prior to the Appointment Date and potential misappropriation of
the Company's property. The Jeint Administrators expect to incur further time costs in respect
of Investigations.

This work and the work of Brecher LLP is being done with the aim of achieving the first
hierarchical objective of an Administration. As such. it 1s undertaken with a view that it will
provide a direct financial benefit to the creditors

Realisation of Assets

During the Reporting Period. £7 488 of time costs have been incurred whilst reaiising the
Company's assets.

This time has heen incurred whilst managing and organising the continuing cash collections of
the car parking meter that is located on Lido 2 and liaising with the production cocmpany in
respect of hiring the site.

In addition. significant time has been spent liaising with the Joint Administrators” agents,
Ventas Property Management, in respect of evicting unauthensed persons at Lido 2 and site
cleaning. as outlined above. This time consisted of liaising with property managers. the local
council and cther third parties that assisted with the clearance of the site.

DUFF& PHELPS



7.23

7.24

7.25

7.26

7.27

7.28

7.29

7.30

8.2

91

9.2

Stour Side Developments Limited {In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
6 February 2020

In the Cumulative Period, time costs incurred under this heading total £23.880. These costs
have exceeded the Joint Administrators’ fee estimate by £1.825. This is primarily due to the
unexpected time spent dealing with the unauthorised persons inhabiting the Lido 2 site as
noted earlier in this report.

The Joint Administrators expect to incur further time costs in respect of realisation of assets.
This work will be in relation to the continuing management of the Lido 2 and other future
opportunities that could provide financial benefit to creditors.

Time incurred during these tasks and the work of Humphrey & Gray Ltd. SIA Group. and
Veritas Property Management has been done se with the view of providing a direct financial
benefit to the creditors of the Company.

Joint Administrators Expenses

The Joint Administrators have incurred expenses totalling £15.861 during the Repeorting
Period. and £11.802 has been paid

Creditors will note that the costs incurred by Veritas Property Management, during the
Reporting Period. were not included in the previous expenses estimate, as their services were
not anticipated for the reasons mentioned earlier in the report.

The Joint Administrators have incurred expenses totalling £103.540 against a previously
estimated expenses estimate for the 4-year Administration period of £136.,881.

The Joint Administrators continue to work within the previously agreed expenses estimate and
do not currently anticipate their expenses exceeding that estimate.

An analysis of these expenses is provided at Appendix 3

Statement of Creditors’ Rights

A Statement cf Creditors’ rights concerning the Joint Administrators’ fees and creditors’ ability
to challenge these fees is enclesed as Appendix 4

Extension of the Administration and Conclusion

As previously reported, the Administration has been extended for a period of 24 months from
11 July 2019 to 21 July 2021.

The Joint Administrators currently expect to exit via a CVA, however. they have ieft the choice
of exit route from Administration open so that alternative strategy can be adopted. should this
prove more appropriate at the time

DUFF & PHELPS




10.

101

10.2

Stour Side Developments Limited {In Administration)
The Joint Administrators Progress Report to Crediors
& February 2020

Next Report

The Joint Admimstrators are required to provide a Progress Report within one maenth of every
6 months The next report will be delivered by 11 August 2020

If you have any queries or reguire any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact
my colleague. Anthony Connclly, of this office.

Yaurs faithfully
For and on Behalf of
Stour Side Developments Limited

Benjamin Wiles
Joint Administrator

Encs.

The affairs business ana property of the Company are being maraged by the Joint Administraters Benjamir Wiles and Paul Williams
who act as agents for the Company and without personal habiity Both are licensed by the Insclvency Practitioners Associgton

DUFF& PHELPS



Appendix 1

Statutory Information

Stour Side Developments Limited (In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
6 February 2020

DUFF & PHELPS



Statutory Information
Date of Incorporation
Registered Number
Company Director

Shareholders

Trading Address

Registered Office

Stour Side Deveiopments Limited {In Adminstration)
The Joint Adreinistrators Progress Report to Creditars
6 February 2020

14 October 1997
03449710
Evgueni Dogot

Evgueni Dogot
100% - Crdinary Shares

Palladium House
1-4 Argyll Street
London

WIF 700D

Current:

c/o Duff & Phelps Ltd.
The Shard

32 Lendon Bridge Street
London

SE1 988G

Former:
Paltadium House
1-4 Argyll Street
London

WIF 7LD

DUFE&PHELPS



Stour Side Developments Limited (In Administration)
The Joint Administrators” Progress Report to Creditors
6 February 2020

Appendix 2

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts

DUFF&PHELPS



The Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments Accounts

Stour Side Developments Limited {In Administration)

Statement of
Affairs
(£)

Ml

Ml

48 514
Nil

Nil
Ungertain
30,000
66.046
70.000
N

214.560.00

Notes

Asset Realisations

Bank Interest

Car Park Recempts

Cash at Bank

Debtors

External Site Usage

Lido 2

Motor Vehicies

S IR Investments Limited
Stour Side Investments Limied
Sundry Refunds

Costs of Realisations

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements
Joint Administrators’ Remuneration
Pre-Appeointment Remuneration
Pre-Appontment Legal Fees
Accountants Fees

Agents' Disbursements

Agents' Fees

Bank Charges

Counsel Fees

Insurance

Legal Disbursements

Legal Fees

Property Maintenance Costs
Storage Costs

Balance in Hand

Represented By:
Main Current Account
VAT Payable

VAT Receivable

1: Tmee s e f xed chasge secunity teg sterec aganst the Lompary

The Reporting

The Cumulative

Period Period

(£) (£)

1528 95 71
249005 14 363 80
Nil 48502 02

Nil 40 000 Q0

1,500 00 1.500 00
N MNil

Nil 30 000 00

Nif Nil

Nij MNil

N 44500
5,005.33 134,906.53
NIl {458 75

Nil (50 000 Q0)

NIl (1.247 Q0)

NH {950 00)

{500 00) {1 000 00y
N3 {660 86)

(255 00) (4935 0Q)
300 (897)
(3.040 00) (8.890.00)
(709 86) {3.68241)
Nil 110.565.75)

Nil (41,100 00)
(7.28012) (7.280 12)
(17 07) (17 07)
{11,799.05) (130,796.03)

4,110.50

4.141 08
(300 00)
269 42

4,110.50



Appendix 3

Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

Stour Side Developrments Limited (In Administration)
The Joint Admunistrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
6 February 2020

DUFF&PHELPS



Stour Side Developments Limited {In Administration)
Analysis of the Joint Administrators' Time Costs for the Reporting Period

Hours
Managing Total Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Director Manager Sentor Assistant Support Hours Cost Rate
(£) (£}
Administration and Pianning
Case Jewves & Case Digty Manageren? e [ - roon an,
Zasnenng b Azeouteg 300 3 a0 - el
Teargs et Dreclos & Matagees e e
=S Se L d Mamerance o - s an
Siaiocry Marets 'festmgs Repsts & \ozes - a0 -an ‘o
U0 T&C Toa “osl o ttET
el czt ol o coz 33l S I e
Cregitors
Commomizen ot ot Cretiots ETnoyees ac oot Tl ool TET t 28200 2G4
Investigations
Fraroa Revew 817 wes Zalions | LZ3ISEET el ot 5o T an o e =56 0 35400
Realisations of Assets
Freenc & easenci Frozerly bl e Tog A 22 7% RN
Direr Tangb e Assel e ooz k(s - e 27407
Tatal Hours 0.00 9 50 4.70 9238 000 106.55 263.95
Total Fees Claimed (£} 0.00 4.825.00 1.570 00 21.729.00 0.00 28.124.00



Stour Side Developments Limited {In Administration)
Analysis of the Joint Administrators' Time Costs for the Cumulative Period

Classification of Work Function Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Wanaging Manager Senior Assistant Support Hours Cost Rate
Director £} £}
Administration and Planning
Case Review & Uase U ary Management 20% =) 3490 22 47 s I
Cashiening & Accounting uas 530 "L 80 &7 82 o 248 8%
Ceal ngs with Girgclo™s ang YManagemen! Soc [jich} 330 13 °E oo 2 7E 231 78
FS Set ur & Martenance Lo Cac oo 35 oo 385 VB 4z
FsJrance jeRuel C oo oac * 80 0o LAk 26500
Statemen o L¥ars c oo coc [ 220 o0 230 217 52
Statuiory Maiters iMeelngs Reports & Notces 3036 3400 “1E 35 500 182 85 28433
Strategy Fanwng & Conirgl Tac £ 90 2275 200 €7 a5 289 82
Tax Compnance ' Flant g SdAC 23 ©480 006 "ean 501753 256 66
Creditors
Cormun-canon wih Creditors ¢ Er-p oyees a00 s40 34 ‘G 25 ac i £ 473 Z8 240 58
Non-Pre‘erental Creditors : Fmployee Ciars Hanglng jajale] aon 120 Cac 000 - 50 494 0C 329 3z
Investigations
CCD4 Reports & Commun cator 220 £ 20 58k £ 38 1345 267
Fimancai Review anc investgations . 82381238 el 2020 370 g0 4G BE 35 35%
Realisations of Assets
2o« Debts 03C CES C -3 [ 2zl 834 {0 362 €1
~reehols & Leasenold Piopery 000 s 0C T ARG ceo lzR =) 1T PR 25 287 33
QOtmer Tangible Lssels ooc ol 360 19 45 o0 2305 545G 25 23€ 84
Piant Machnery Fixdutes & Moo venizes [Felo Lac oo 188 o000 185 481 25 24% 37
Total Hours 46.20 74.50 162.90 407.40 0.00 §90.00 296 44
Total Fees Claimed {£) 27,120.00 34 .686.00 57,229.50 8551025 0.00 204,545.75




§1ou” S48 Davalopmants Limtad (i Anministzban:
o Agrun stratore Eapengae I T Adm

e 10 Eatimates Evperses 5. heculy

Aepornng Berion Curbative Penad Extimaed Expenres
tanton T o o Exceras TerBase  C A P R e a e Tatg raov par the DrerEns o Fote T8
feal sanons YR L v ver 2on aum Bt mate T o e
Eat e
' L ‘ £
Aot
Ot
~ots Profyxuana e race gnd Gt Goats “BecE R s "3 BEL EEN
Dutburtevets
Category * Bratirsxmen
R - S0ty Cor - - -
- Stuoey Compiance
T e Genesal Baperans - -
Eratuzory Complnce -
. R Ganeral Epenses
- Genrnl Ebe .
a2 Tategun, * DssuTements T R T S
Cag0n, ¢ Dssuseeanis
Tots Zatagos, & i erwnts
Tats Esnmuies Enpeses EEEE X TR TR 7]




Appendix 4

Statement of Creditors’ Rights

Stour Side Developments Limited {In Administration}
The Joint Administrators Progress Report to Creditors
6 February 2020

DUFF & PHELPS



Stour Side Developmems Limited (In Admimistration)
The Joint Adrmirestratars’ Progress Repont to Creditors
6 February 2020

STATEMENT OF CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Rule Numbers refer to Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 {as amended)
Section numbers refer to Insolvency Act 1988
‘Office-hoider’ is the current Administrator or Liquidator. as applicable

Information for creditors on remuneration and disbursements of the Joint Administrators

information regarding the fees and disbursements of administrators, including details of the Duff &
Phelps’ disbursements policy and hourly charge cut rates for each grade of staff that may undertake
work on this case. is in a document calied "A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees™. This can be
viewed and downloaded from Duff & Phelps’ website at hitp //www duffandphelps.com/uk-
restructuning/creditor-guides. Should you require a copy. please contact this office

Creditors have the right to request information from the Joint Administrators under Rule
18.9 of the Rules

In accordance with Rule 18.9 of the Rules. secured creditors and unsecured crediters (with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of total unsecured claims) may make a request In writing to the
Joint Administrators for further information about the remuneration or expenses set out in this
progress report. This should be done within 21 days recept of this report. after which the Joint
Administrators have 14 days to respond.

Creditors have the right to challenge the Joint Administrators remuneration and expenses
under Rule 18.34 of the Rules

In addition to the above. any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor (with the support of at least
10% in value of the unsecured creditors) or the permission of the Court, may apply to the Court on
the grounds that the remuneration or basis fixed for the Administrators’ remuneration or the
expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators are considered to be excesswe. In accordance with
Rule 18.34 of the Rules. this apphcation must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the
progress report, where the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of expenses in question
occurs.

DUFF&PHELPS




Appendix 5

Proof of Debt Form

Stour Sidge Developments Limited (in Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
6 February 2020

DUFF&PHELPS



Proof of Debt - General Form

Stour Side Developments Limited (in Administration)

Date of Admimstration 12 July 2017

1 Name of creditor

registration number}

(If a company please also give company

2 For correspondence
Address of creditor

Cantact telephone number of creditor

Email address of creditor

3 Total amount of claim. including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitaiised
interest as at the date the company went into

Administration

4 Details of any documents by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated (Note There s no
need t¢ attach them now but the Joint
Administrators may call far any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion as may the chairman or convenor of

any meeting)

5. If amount in 3 above includes outstanding £

uncapitalised interest please state amount

6 Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation

sheet to this form)

7 Particulars of any secunty held. the value of the
secunty. and the date it was given

8 Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods suppled to which the claim
relates
9. Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on hus behalf

Name n BLOCK LETTERS

Position with orin relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above}

Fer Administrators’ Use only

Admitied to vote for

Admitted for dividend for

£

£

Date

Date

Administrator

Administrator




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Anthony Connolly

@Where to send

Company name [~ £ @ Phelps Ltd.

Addrass

The Shard
32 London Bridge Street

London

County/Region

== e[l Telsiel
™ United Kingdom

{DX

" Pos: town

Telephone

020 7089 4700

Checklist

We may returmn forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[ The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




